
1 PARK STREET SEWER EXTENSION PROJECT UPDATE 

Finance Committee Presentation 
May 1, 2019 



2 Public Outreach Forums 

Public Outreach Forums: 
 Board of Selectmen Presentation – December 18, 2018 
 Public Forum – January 16, 2019 
 Finance Committee Presentation – March 20, 2019 
 Board of Selectmen Presentation – April 16, 2019 
 Finance Committee Presentation – May 1, 2019 



3 Overall Construction Cost 

Comment/ Concern: 
The Project Cost of $10M is just too much for the Town to finance at this point 
considering the current financial situation.  
 
Response: 
The project has now been phased into two areas (Phase 1 and Phase 2).  The current 
proposal is to design both phases but to only construct Phase 1.  Phase 1 includes 
the Campanelli Industrial Park area, Tenth Street, and the area along Park Street 
north of Tenth Street to the connection point near Fano Drive (aka Line Lumber 
Road).  Project Cost has been reduced from $10M to $5.6M.  Please see the 
following Project Map & Bonding Schedules. 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
     



4 Project Map 



5 
Construction  
Cost Breakdown 

Assumes 40% of Trench Volume is Ledge 



6 
Design Services - 
Phase 1 Only 



7 Bonding Schedule 

No MassWorks Grant With MassWorks Grant 
Bonding Information: 
Project Cost = $5.65M 
MassWorks Grant = $2.5M 
Interest Rate = 4% 



8 Tax Levy Growth Projections  

Comment/ Concern: 
Growth projection from Town Assessor in Tax Levy of 1M+ by year 10 seems excessive and not 
believable.  A more conservative analysis should be used in the revenue projection.  
Response: 
Initial assessment from Town Assessor indicated growth could possibly reach $1.5M per year 
after 10 years. $1.0M growth was considered to be probable for both Phase 1 and Phase 2 
areas.   
The financial models have been re-analyzed to include only Land Value for Phase 1 
Commercial/ Industrial properties using current tax rates.  The increased Tax Levy due to Land 
Value for Phase 1 sewered commercial/ industrial properties is estimated to approach $1.0M/ 
year by year 10 (see next slide for details).  We have conservatively utilized the increased Tax 
Levy in our Financial Analysis.   We have modeled tax levy growth (Land Value Only) of 
$100,000 at year 3 and capped growth at $500,000 at years 10-20.  This equates to 50% of the 
calculated growth for the Land Value Tax assessment only. 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
     



9 Tax Levy Growth Projections 

Response continued: (calculation of $1.0M tax levy growth) 
We evaluated 23 non-sewered commercial/ industrial properties in the Phase 1 
project area.  These properties have $4.51 of Land Value/ square foot.  
 
Comparatively, we evaluated 11 sewered properties on Technology Drive in North 
Stoughton.  These properties have $9.64 of Land Value/ square foot.  
 
Considering factors that affect the value of land (i.e. Infrastructure, highway access, 
proximity to Boston, etc.) we conservatively utilized $7.00 of Land Value/ square 
foot for the sewered Phase 1 commercial/ industrial properties to arrive at growth in 
the Tax Levy to $1.0M/ year.   
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
     



10 Land Value Calculation – Phase 1 

 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
     



11 Land Value Calculation – Technology Drive 

 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
     



12 Financial Model 

Comment/ Concern: 
More clarification on the Financial Model scenarios that were produced is needed.   
 What is the “most probable” scenario? 
 What is the Return on Investment (ROI)? 
 How can we ensure that the projected revenues will be realized? 
 
Response: 
We re-analyzed the models to produce the “most probable” scenario.  For the “most 
probable” scenario we have calculated the payback period (ROI) and year cash flow positive 
consistent with a Draft Sewer Connection Policy.  The Draft Sewer Connection Policy will 
ensure that users connect to the system and contribute to the project by a specified time.  See 
the following slides regarding the Draft Sewer Connection Policy. 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
     



13 

 
  
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
     



14 “Most Probable” Financial Model – Assumptions 

• MassWorks Grant (2 scenarios): 
1. No Award 
2. $2.5 million Award 

• Revenues: 
– Sewer Revenue – increases as properties connect and redevelop 

• Draft Sewer Connection Policy allows for reliable revenue projection 
• Assumes it takes 15 years for C/I redevelopment to maximize 
• Assumes a 1% annual increase to sewer user rate 

– Water Revenue – increases proportionally to C/I sewer use increase 
– Tax Growth – increases in proportion to increase in land values  

• 25% of the Town Assessor’s projections allowed in this assessment 

 
 



15 Financial Model - Sewer Flow Projections 



16 Financial Model Projection (Phase 1 Only) 
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17 Previous Financial Model Projection (Phase 1 & 2) 
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18 MassWorks Grant 

Comment/ Concern: 
More proof is needed to justify that a MassWorks Grant is likely for the project. 
Response: 
The MassWorks Program provides capital funds to eligible communities for the improvements to and/or 
construction of public infrastructure that helps spur economic activity. The program is highly competitive; 
each year receiving a large number of great applications, but having a limited pool of funding available to 
distribute. The highest rankings will be given to proposed projects that are likely to lead to private 
investment, economic growth and/or revitalization of an economically distressed area.  Projects must be 
“shovel ready” for eligibility. 
Recent Awards: 
1. Taunton – $2.4 million for paving, water/sewer work in Myles Standish Industrial Park  
2. Gloucester – $3 million for road and sewer improvements in the Trask Street area 
3. Tyngsborough – $2.5 million for Phase 2 construction of a water and sewer main project 
Our Economic Development Director has worked closely with the MassWorks Program and believes this 
project will score very high and have a likely award in the $2M-$3M range. 

 
  
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
     



19 Project Support 

 
 Board of Selectmen 
 Board of Health 
 Public Works Department 
 Commercial/ Industrial Property owners in Phase 1 (ongoing) 
 Commercial/ Industrial Real Estate Brokers (ongoing) 
 Commercial/ Industrial Real Estate Developers (ongoing) 
  
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
     



20 

Questions? 
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